

No. 22-60596

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE,

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR.
DEFENDANT – APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE REFORM OF
MARIJUANA LAWS (NORML), SUPPLYING REQUESTED
INFORMATION REGARDING THE HISTORY, TRADITION AND
RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE AND POSSESSION OF FIREARMS
APPLICABLE TO INTOXICATED OR IMPAIRED INDIVIDUALS

Gerald H. Goldstein, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Goldstein & Orr
29th Floor Tower Life Building
310 S. St. Mary's Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 226-1463
gerrygoldsteinlaw@gmail.com

David Holland
Author; Co-Chair, NORML
Amicus Committee
Prince Lobel Tye LLP
41 Madison Avenue, Suite 3100
New York, New York 10016
(212) 842-2480
DHolland@PrinceLobel.com

Joseph A. Bondy
Co-Chair, NORML Amicus
Committee
Law Offices of Joseph A. Bondy
1776 Broadway, Suite 2000
New York, New York 10019
(212) 219-3572
josephbondy@mac.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae NORML

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE <i>BRUEN</i> HISTORICAL ANALYSIS TEST	5
II. THE ROOTS OF CANNABIS IN AMERICA	8
III. CANNABIS IS MORE HISTORICALLY AMERICAN THAN APPLE PIE	10
IV. THE RISE OF RACISM AND PROHIBITION	13
V. WAR ON PEOPLE OF COLOR REBRANDED AS WAR ON DRUGS	14
VI. CONGRESS ACTIVELY PROMOTES MEDICAL CANNABIS	15
VII. THERE WAS NO IMPINGEMENT OF 2ND AMENDMENT RIGHTS DUE TO CANNABIS IN 1791 OR 1868	17
NORML's POSITION IS CONSTITUTIONAL	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
United States Supreme Court	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	16
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc., v. Bruen</i> , U.S. -,142 S.Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC. V. U.S.</i> , 141 U.S. 2236 (2021)	9
